and treatment; and a representative of the league of Minnesota municipalities. The remainder of the board shall be composed of the following persons: A representative of the state department of health who is either the director of the division of environmental health or a qualified member of his staff; the director of the Minnesota pollution control agency or a qualified member of his staff. In the case of the first board, the appointments of a water supply system operator and a wastewater treatment facility operator shall be made from currently employed operators holding valid certificates under the voluntary certification program administered by the state department of health and the Minnesota pollution control agency.

- Sec. 6. INSTRUCTIONS TO REVISOR. In the next and subsequent editions of Minnesota Statutes, the revisor of statutes shall substitute the new names for the state agencies, boards, commissions, committees, authorities, and councils listed in sections 3 to 5.
- Sec. 7. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective July 1, 1975. Until such time as the state agencies whose names have been changed by this act are able to economically make all changes in designation required by this act, they may continue to use their present designations, but the use of those designations shall not extend beyond the first Monday in January 1978.

Approved June 2, 1975.

## CHAPTER 272—S.F.No.1577

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Motley; authorizing the city to issue certificates of indebtedness to purchase certain fire equipment.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. MOTLEY, CTTY OF; FIRE EQUIPMENT. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 412.301, limiting the term of certificates of indebtedness to not more than five years, the city of Motley may issue certificates of indebtedness in the manner provided in that the section and subject to the other restrictions and limitations therein payable in not more than eight years to purchase fire equipment in calendar year 1975. The amount of the certificates issued pursuant to this act shall not exceed \$40,000.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the city council of the city of Motley and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 2, 1975.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout